
Agenda compiled by: 
Harriet Speight 
Governance Services 
0113 37 89954 
 

 

 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held REMOTELY on 

Friday, 5th February, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Co-opted Parish Council Member  
 
 

 
Independent Person 

 
Gordon Tollefson     

 
 
 

Note to observers of the meeting: 
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting Recording’ link, 
which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The 
webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=924&MId=10267
&Ver=4  

 
 

 
 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

M Harrison - Pudsey; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

E Nash (Chair) - Hunslet and Riverside; 

A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck 

D Potter - Shadwell Parish Council 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=924&MId=10267&Ver=4
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=924&MId=10267&Ver=4


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1. To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.   
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held Friday 6th March 2020 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 10 

7   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING 
OFFICER TO THE STANDARDS AND CONDUCT 
COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the annual report of the Monitoring 
Officer which supports the duty of the Authority to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
by Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council. 
 

11 - 
38 

8   
 

  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL 
COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor that 
presents the Local Government Association’s 
Model Code of Conduct for local councillors to 
Members with a view to considering 
recommendations for adoption by the authority. 
 

39 - 
58 



 
D 

9   
 

  DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE TO 
FULL COUNCIL 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor that 
presents an annual report of the Standards and 
Conduct Committee relating to matters within the 
committee’s terms of reference. Council Procedure 
Rule 2.2 (f) stipulates that an annual report of the 
committee must be referred to full Council for 
consideration; this being to support the duty of the 
Authority to promote and maintain high standards 
of conducts by Members and co-opted Members of 
the Council. 
 

59 - 
68 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th February, 2021 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, P Grahame, 
P Harrand, M Harrison, A Hutchison, D 
Potter and P Wray 
 
Independent Person – Gordon Tollefson 

 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests.  
 

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors E Tunnicliffe, A Hussain and B 
Gettings. Councillors P Wray and A Hutchison were in attendance as 
substitutes.  
 

6 Minutes - 8 March 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 8th March 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

7 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer to the Standards and Conduct 
Committee  

 
The City Solicitor submitted a report that presented the work carried out by 
the Monitoring Officer and her staff to support the committee throughout the 
year. The report also demonstrated the ways in which the Authority has 
fulfilled its statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th February, 2021 

 

- Catherine Witham, City Solicitor 
- Andy Hodson, Head of Democratic Services 

 
The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report, highlighting the 
following: 
 

 As part of the review of the Member Development Strategy, Members 
were advised that work is ongoing to strengthen Ethical Framework 
training across the Council.   

 The current number of Leeds City Council members who have had 
their interests withheld from the public register due to threats to their 
safety had risen from 7 in 2018/19, to 21 (20 at the time of agenda 
publication) in 2019/20. In the main, home addresses had been 
removed from registers. Members were advised that the Local 
Government Association (LGA) are developing further guidance around 
intimidation in public life, in response to the increase of incidents 
across local government.  

 To address heightened concerns around the safety of elected 
members in Leeds, the Member Safety Task Force had been 
established, and a report providing an update on the work of the group 
is due to be submitted to the Member Management Committee meeting 
scheduled for 24 March 2020. 

 Following Parish and Town Council elections in May 2019, steps have 
been taken to ensure that clerks are prepared to support new Members 
to complete their registers of interests at the earliest opportunity.  

 
The City Solicitor also wished for her thanks to Independent Member, Gordon 
Tollefson, to be noted, for his invaluable contributions throughout the year. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 In response to a query in relation to the number of complaints received 
in comparison to other West Yorkshire authorities, Members were 
advised that legislation does not oblige local authorities to publish such 
information, and therefore details are not ordinarily publically available. 
A separate note would be circulated following the meeting with 
comparative data, along with details of informal complaints that do not 
proceed to the formal process.  

 Members noted the absence of addresses on ballot papers at the 
general election in December 2019. The Committee was advised that 
the legislation currently differentiates between local and general 
elections, and was assured that officers continue to pursue the matter 
with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b) That the details requested during discussions be circulated following 

the meeting. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th February, 2021 

 

8 Annual Report of the Committee to Full Council  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting to the committee an annual 
report relating to matters within the committee’s terms of reference, 
requesting that Members refer the report to full Council for consideration. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Catherine Witham, City Solicitor 
- Andy Hodson, Head of Democratic Services 

 
The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report, noting the 
requirement for the Committee to report annually to full Council.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That the draft Annual Report to Full Council at Appendix 1 be 
approved, subject to minor amendments; 

b) That the Annual Report at Appendix 1 be referred to full Council for 
consideration. 

 
The meeting ended at 10:30 a.m. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: A Hodson 

Tel: 88660 

Report of City Solicitor 

Report to Standards and Conduct Committee 

Date: 5th February 2021 

Subject: Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer to the Standards and Conduct 
Committee 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

This annual report to the Standards and Conduct Committee summarises the work carried 
out by the Monitoring Officer and her staff to support the Committee throughout the year. 
 
The report provides assurances in respect of work undertaken to: 

 Ensure registers of interests and dispensations were correctly administered;  

 Deal with any sensitive interests; 

 Assess and respond to complaints; 

 Support Parish and Town Councils.     

2. Best Council Plan implications (see the latest version of the Best
[...]
t invalid under 
Paragraph 6(l) of the complaints procedure. 

40 Verbal exchange.  No further action - complaint invalid under 
Paragraph 6(c) of the complaints procedure. 

41 Engagement with 
Parish Council. 

No further action - complaint invalid under 
Paragraph 6(l) of the complaints procedure. 

 

3.28 Complaints 1-32 related to the same issue complained of (by 32 different 
individuals) which had the same Subject Member.  Complaints 35-37 also related to 
the same issue complained of by 3 different individuals, again about the same issue 
and Subject Member.  The most notable element though is the increase in 
complaints, which again have demonstrated an increase from the last reporting 
period. 

3.29 However, whilst the number of total complaints has increased, this has largely been 
due to the number of multiple individuals raising concerns about the same 
issue/councillor. When the number of incidents of complaint are considered, eight 
separate issues have generated a complaint when compared to ten reported last 
year.  Social Media continues to be a primary source of complaints. 

 

 

 

Page 14



3.30 As Members will recall, complaints alleging a failure to register a disclosable 
pecuniary interest are matters for consideration by the West Yorkshire Police as the 
Localism Act 2011 has made such a failure a criminal offence. Paragraph 6 (k) of 
the complaints procedure references this stating that complaints which relate to an 
alleged failure to comply with the rules regarding ‘Disclosable Pecuniary Interests’ 
are invalid –this clause is further referenced by way of footnote stating that “Such 
complaints will be redirected to the West Yorkshire Police, subject to the 
complainant’s agreement. No formal complaints of this nature have been received 
this year that have required referral to the Police. 

Complaints relating to Parish and Town Councillors in Leeds 

3.31 Last year at the time of this Annual report, the Monitoring Officer reported 
[...]
ication is made for information only.” 

3.39 For the purposes of transparency, openness and clarity, the Monitoring Officer 
recommends that an amendment is made to Paragraph 7 of the Complaints 
Procedure, to remove the second sentence of that paragraph to make clear that the 
comments of Members will be routinely sought as part of the assessment process.   

3.40 The Monitoring Officer also recommends that further consideration be given to the 
criteria used at Assessment listed at Paragraph 6 of the procedure.  

3.41 The Council needs to efficiently and effectively filter out those complaints that are 
trivial or which have little or no impact on the public. It also needs to avoid engaging 
or carrying out investigations that are disproportionate to any outcome that can be 
achieved or sanction imposed 

Page 16

mailto:councillorconduct@leeds.gov.uk


3.42 It is important that the focus of the complaints process is on matters that are 
serious, such as corruption, bullying and misuse of power in public office.  In that 
respect complaints must demonstrate that they have substance and raise a matter 
of public interest.  

3.43 Should Members be agreeable, the amendments, set out as tracked changes at 
Appendix 1, will be recommended to General Purposes Committee for 
consideration with a view to the amendments being referred to Full Council for 
agreement. 

Supporting Members of Parish and Town Councils 
 

3.44 Parish and Town Councils have responsibilities under the Localism Act 2011 for 
making their own standards arrangements. These responsibilities include:  

 promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by their own Members;  

 formally adopting a Code of Conduct that is consistent with the requirements 
of the Localism Act and publicising that adoption;  

 completing a register of disclosable pecuniary interests and ensuring that 
information about this register is available on the Parish or Town Council’s 
own website (if it has one);  


[...]
rt, the Monitoring 
Officer will need to assign resources to deliver training on any amended Code of 
Conduct. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


 

Recommendations 

a) The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to consider the Local Government 
Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct and recommend to General 
Purposes Committee that Full Council adopt the Model Code with effect from the 
Annual Council Meeting. 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Local Government Association’s Model 
Code of Conduct for local councillors to Members with a view to considering 
recommendations for adoption by the authority.  

2. Background information 

2.1 The Localism Act 2011 placed a duty on the council to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority and in 
discharging that duty adopt a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of 
those members when they are acting in that capacity. 

2.2 In January 2019 the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) published a 
report following their review of local authority standards.  The report directed a 
series of recommendations to Government and to the local government sector. 

2.3 Leeds made changes to the Code of Conduct at that time in order that the 
arrangements in Leeds continued to meet best practice requirements.  

2.4 A key recommendation of the CSPL was directed to the Local Government 
Association “The Local Government Association should create an updated 
model code of conduct, in consultation with representative bodies of 
councillors and officers of all tiers of local government.” 

2.5 The CSPL review concluded that a model code of conduct would create consistency 
across England, and reflect the common expectations of the public regardless of 
geography or tier. It would also reduce the potential for confusion among dual-
hatted or triple-hatt
[...]
l amendments to the Code, and to the conduct regime more generally, 
may emerge when the recommendations from the CSPL report concerning local 
authority standards directed to Government are responded to. 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

5. Conclusions 

5.1 The LGA consulted widely with the local government sector and other stakeholders 
and the approved attached “Code” has benefitted from that scrutiny being 
substantially improved from the draft which the Standards and Conduct Committee 
commented on last summer. 

Page 41



 

5.2 The LGA Code is similar to the adopted Leeds Code and there is considerable 
benefit to the Council from adopting in full the LGA`s Model Code and thus the 
council playing its part in achieving consistency across the Country in this important 
area.     

6. Recommendations 

6.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to consider the Local Government 
Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct and recommend to General 
Purposes Committee that Full Council adopt the Model Code with effect from the 
Annual Council Meeting. 

7. Background documents2  

7.1 There are no background documents associated with this report. 

                                            
2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 42



 

Introduction 

The Local Government Association (LGA) has developed this Model Councillor Code 
of Conduct, in association with key partners and after extensive consultation with the 
sector, as part of its work on supporting all tiers of local government to continue to 
aspire to high standards of leadership and performance. It is a template for councils 
to adopt in whole and/or with local amendments. 

All councils are required to have a local Councillor Code of Cond
[...]
ou may speak on the 
matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting 
but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If 

again you do not have to declare the nature of the 
interest. 
 

7. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial 
interest or well-being (and is not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or a 
financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate, you must 
declare the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not take 
part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 

Page 52



 

do not have to declare the nature of the interest. 
 

8. Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects  
a. your own financial interest or well-being; 
b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 
c. a body included in those you need to declare under Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests  

you must disclose the interest. 

 
9. Where the matter affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a.  to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority 
of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe 
that it would affect your view of the wider public interest 

you must declare the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not 
take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 

eclare the nature of the interest. 

 

Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

This table sets out the explanation of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests as set out in 
the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012. 

Subject De
[...]
es the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the committee an annual report of the 
Standards and Conduct Committee relating to matters within the committee’s terms 
of reference. Council Procedure Rule 2.2 (f) stipulates that an annual report of the 
committee must be referred to full Council for consideration; this being to support 
the duty of the Authority to promote and maintain high standards of conducts by 
Members and co-opted Members of the Council.  

2. Background information 

2.1 This annual report presents the work carried out by the Monitoring Officer and her 
staff to support the committee throughout the year. The report also demonstrates 
the ways in which the Authority has fulfilled its statutory duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct. 

2.2 Due to the restricted nature of Full Council business in the early stages of the 
Covid-19 response it was not possible for the 2019-20 Annual report of the 
committee to be presented to Full Council in March 2020 as intended. As a result 
the draft Annual Report, whilst predominately focussing on the current Municipal 
Year, also where relevant includes references to the previous Municipal Year.  

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



 

3. Main issues 

 
3.1 Members are requested to consider the draft Annual Report reflecting the work of 

the Committee in the 2020/21 Municipal year, attached at Appendix 1 and 
determine whether any additional commentary is required. 

3.2 Members are also asked to note that given Committee and Ordinary Full Council 
meeting cycles, the Annual Report will be received in March 2021.  

4. Corporate considerations 

4.1 Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1 In relation to complaints against Councillors, in all cases mentioned in this report 
the complainant has been contacted and an ex
[...]
nts must be submitted in writing, must provide information to 
substantiate the claims made, and should outline what form of resolution the complainant 
is seeking.   
 
Each complaint is assessed by either the Monitoring Officer (or one of her Deputies), in 
consultation with the Independent Person; it is the Monitoring Officer (or her nominated 
Deputy) that makes a decision as to whether it will be treated as a valid complaint or not.  
Where information is lacking, complainants are also offered the opportunity to provide 
further information to substantiate their complaint to enable an objective assessment to 
be undertaken.  
 
Complaints relating to Leeds City Councillors 
 
In 2019/20 the Standards and Conduct Committee were advised that 13 complaints had 
been received in respect of Leeds City Council Members.  All those complaints were 
assessed and concluded at Stage one of the complaints process. 
 
From June 2020 (to date) there have been 41 complaints made against Leeds City 
Councillors.  Whilst the number of total complaints has increased, this has largely been 
due to the number of multiple individuals raising concerns about the same 
issue/councillor. When the number of incidents of complaint are considered, 8 separate 
issues have generated a complaint when compared to ten reported last year.  Social 
Media continues to be a primary source of complaints. 
 
Complaints alleging a failure to register a disclosable pecuniary interest are matters for 
consideration by the West Yorkshire Police as the Localism Act 2011 has made such 
failures a criminal offence. No formal complaints of this nature have been received this 
year that have required referral to the Police. 
   
Complaints relating to Parish and Town Councillors in Leeds 
 
In 19/20, the Monitoring Officer reported having received seven complaints relating to 
Parish or Town Councillors in the Leeds area. All those complaints were assessed and 
concluded at Stage one of the complaints proces
[...]
t that is consistent with the requirements of the 
Localism Act and publicising that adoption; 

 completing a register of disclosable pecuniary interests and ensuring that 
information about this register is available on the Parish or Town Council’s own 
website (if it has one); 

 putting in place arrangements for Members to apply for and be granted a 
dispensation; and  

 ensuring that arrangements are in place for the Parish or Town Council to consider 
any complaints referred to it by Leeds City Council and to decide on any 
appropriate action against the subject Member. 

 
Under the previous standards and conduct legislation many of these responsibilities were 
carried out by the Standards Committee on behalf of Parish and Town Councils.   
 
Leeds City Council also has a responsibility to collate the registers of interest completed 
by Parish and Town Councillors in Leeds and to publish these on the Council’s website. 
 
Independent Person 
 
Following the amendment to the Procedure Rules, the Independent Person, Mr Tollefson, 
is now routinely consulted on draft complaint assessments.  He also has regular briefing 
meetings with one of the Deputy Monitoring Officers and during the year has provided 
support to Members to help resolve issues.   
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
The City Solicitor is appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer.   The Monitoring Officer 
is satisfied that the Authority continues to meet its statutory obligations for standards and 
conduct and has confirmed that she has designated an additional Head of Service to 
undertake the role of a second Deputy Monitoring Officer.  The Monitoring Officer has 
confirmed that she has adequate resources to fulfil her statutory duties.   

Page 66


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising
	7 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer to the Standards and Conduct Committee
	Appendix 1 to Annual Report SCC 2021
	App 2 LCC Best practice recommendations progress final

	8 Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct
	edit 201203 FINAL The LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020

	9 Draft Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee to Full Council
	210106 Appendix 1 Rep to Full Council




Minutes of the meeting

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE
FRIDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2021
PRESENT: Councillor E Nash in the Chair
Councillors N Dawson, B Gettings, P
Grahame, M Harrison, D Potter and A

Scopes

Independent Person — Gordon Tollefson

Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents

There were no appeals.

Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public
There were no exempt items.

Late items

There were no late items.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests.
Apologies for absence

Councillor P Harrand submitted his apologies in advance of the meeting. No
substitute Members were in attendance.

Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 6th March 2020 be
approved as an accurate record.

Matters arising

Minute 7 — Members requested an update in relation to the issue raised
regarding the inclusion of addresses on election ballot papers, and were
advised that the removal of addresses remains a recommendation from the
Committee on Standards in Public Life, however the Government have not yet
responded to the report or changed their position. It was noted that updates
will be provided to Members at the earliest opportunity should the position
change.

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 14" March 2022



Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer to the Standards and Conduct
Committee

The City Solicitor submitted a report that presented the work carried out by
the Monitoring Officer and her staff to support the committee throughout the
year. The report also demonstrated the ways in which the Authority has
fulfilled its statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct.

The following were in attendance:

- Catherine Witham, City Solicitor, Monitoring Officer
- Andy Hodson, Head of Democratic Services, Deputy Monitoring Officer
- Nicole Walker, Head of Legal Services, Deputy Monitoring Officer

The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report, highlighting the
following:

e Training has continued to be delivered to Members throughout the
pandemic by remote means, particularly to address specific issues
arising from complaints received;

e Reminders for updating registers of interests have been circulated
throughout the year, to ensure that all registers reflect Members current
circumstances;

e Social media continues to be a primary source of complaints against
Members. It was noted that although the number of complaints within
the period appears to have increased significantly, the number of
incidents of complaint are less than the previous year, due to multiple
complaints in relation to a single incident;

e Following a request for further information at the previous meeting in
regards to the number of informal complaints received, the report also
provides detail of correspondence received that have not progressed to
the formal complaints process;

e Members were advised that suggested amendments to the complaints
procedure are set out in Appendix 2 to the report, which intend to
provide further clarity and enable members of the public to assess
whether their concern may be better suited to other mechanisms
before proceeding with a complaint against compliance with the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

Members discussed a number of matters, including:

e Inresponse to a query, Members were advised that dispensations are
granted for a Members’ term of office and are therefore triggered upon
re-election;

e Members sought clarity on the process for complaints against co-opted
Members of Council committees, and were advised that non-voting co-
opted Members fall outside of the Localism Act and therefore any
complaints would be considered in line with the Leeds City Council
Employee Code of Conduct;

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 14" March 2022



e Members sought clarity on the process for redirection of complaints to
West Yorkshire Police in relation to disclosure of interests, and were
advised that explicit formal consent is required from the complainant
prior to a referral.

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted.
Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct

The City Solicitor submitted a report that presented the Local Government
Association’s Model Code of Conduct for local councillors to Members with a
view to considering recommendations for adoption by the authority.

The following were in attendance:

- Catherine Witham, City Solicitor
- Andy Hodson, Head of Democratic Service
- Nicole Walker, Head of Legal Services

The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report, and sought Members
views in relation to adopting the Model Code at Appendix 1 in whole and/or
with local amendments.

Members expressed concern in relation to the proposed broadening of the
requirements concerning disclosure of interests in circumstances where a
matter arises at a meeting affects the financial interest or well-being of a
friend, relative or close associate. Members felt that if left unqualified, that
this would place an unreasonable and unfair obligation on Members which
goes beyond the legal requirements of the Localism Act 2011. Members
acknowledged that a qualification on the declaration requirements by, for
example, insertion of the word ‘known’, would provide greater certainty and
comfort to Members.

RESOLVED -

a) That adoption of the Local Government Association Model Code of
Conduct be recommended to General Purposes Committee with effect
from the Annual Council Meeting, subject to an amendment in relation
to the declaration requirements relating to family, friends and close
associates;

b) That Members concerns in relation to the above clause be
communicated to the Local Government Association.

Draft Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee to Full
Council

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting to the committee an annual
report relating to matters within the committee’s terms of reference,
requesting that Members refer the report to full Council for consideration.

The following were in attendance:

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 14" March 2022



- Catherine Witham, City Solicitor
- Andy Hodson, Head of Democratic Services
- Nicole Walker, Head of Legal Services

The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report, noting the
requirement for the Committee to report annually to full Council.

RESOLVED -

a) That the draft Annual Report to Full Council at Appendix 1 be
approved;

b) That the Annual Report at Appendix 1 be referred to full Council for
consideration.

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 14" March 2022



